of the Stratham Town Meeting to be held on Saturday March 12th at 9:00 a.m. at the 
Cooperative Middle School, 100 Academic Way Stratham, NH 03833. 

ARTICLE 12:  2022 Operating Budget 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Eight million fifty thousand 
one hundred and eighty-five dollars ($8,050,185) to defray general town charges for the 
ensuing year.  This article does not include appropriations contained in special or 
individual articles addressed separately. 

The Select Board recommends this Article by unanimous vote. 

The Town’s operating budget includes all of the expenses and revenues associated with

[...]

explains budget drivers, a description of where the Town spends the funds, and historical 
information and trends are presented in a document.   

ARTICLE 13:  Capital Improvements Program 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Four hundred and seventy-
three thousand dollars ($473,000) to implement the Capital Improvements Program for 
2022 as presented in the Town Report and recommended by the Planning Board.  This is a 
special warrant article which will be non-lapsing until the specific items are completed or 
obtained but shall in no case be later than five (5) years from this appropriation per NH

[...]

A summary of the projects is included on page 78 and 79 of the Town Report. 

For more information: Please see the 2022-2027 Capital Improvement Plan at the 2022 
Town Meeting page. 

ARTICLE 14:  Appropriate Funds to Several Capital Reserve Funds 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two hundred and ninety 
thousand dollars ($290,000) to be added to the following capital reserve funds previously 
established with One hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) to come from the 
unassigned fund balance and One hundred forty thousand dollars ($140,000) to be raised 
through general taxation.  

Fire Department Capital Reserve Fund $110,000 
         Radio Communications Capital Reserve Fund   $5,000 
         Historic Preservation Capital Reserve Fund   $50,000 
         Highway Vehicle/Equipment Capital Reserve Fund  $125,000

[...]

and in turn pays Exeter ALS for its services ($10,000).    Because of the “pass-through” 
nature of this transaction, it is “net neutral” to the fund. 

ARTICLE 16:  Raise and Appropriate from the EMS Special Revenue Fund 
(Equipment) 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Three hundred and fifty 
thousand dollars ($350,000) for the following purposes:  

Replacement of Ambulance #2                                   $350,000  

and to further authorize the withdrawal of Three  hundred and fifty thousand dollars 
($350,000) from the Stratham Fire Department EMS Special Revenue Fund created for 
these purposes during the March 17, 2000 Annual Town Meeting and as amended during 
the March 11, 2005 Town Meeting.  No additional funds from general taxation are to be 
used.